

GAHC010166352018



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./299/2018

SRI PRINCE JAISWAL
S/O- RAMPAL JAISWAL,
R/O- UCHAMATI, AT ROAD,
P.O. AND P.S.- DOOMDOOMA, DIST- TINSUKIA, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY PP, ASSAM

2:MRINGMOY SINGHA
R/O- RAJGARH ROAD
OPPOSITE 1ST BYELANE
CHANDMARI
P.S.- CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-03
ASSAM.

3:BRAHMAPUTRA MOTORS
A PROPRIETORSHIP FIRM HAVING ITS PLACE OF BUSINESS AT RAJGARH
ROAD
OPPOSITE 1ST BYE LANE
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-03

REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR SRI MRINGMOY SINGHA i
e.
RESPONDENT NO.2

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A K BHUYAN, MR. A KHOUND,MS. N CHOUDHURY,MR.
M BORAH,MS. Y S PHOM,MS S SARMA HAZARIKA,MR T TASHI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. A SAIKIA (R2, R3),MR T KALITA (R2, R3),MR. A S ALI (R2, R3),MR. J ISLAM (R2, R3)

Linked Case : CrI.A./49/2019

SRI PRINCE JAISWAL
S/O- RAMPAL JAISWAL

R/O- UCHAMATI
A.T. ROAD

P.O AND P.S.- DOOMDOOMA
DISTRICT-TINSUKIA
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY PP
ASSAM

2:MRINGMOY SINGHA
R/O- RAJGARH ROAD
OPPOSITE-1ST BYELANE
CHANDMARI
P.S.- CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-03
ASSAM.

3:BRAHMAPUTRA MOTORS
PROPRIETORSHIP FIRM HAVING ITS PLACE OF BUSINESS AT RAJGARH
ROAD
OPPOSITE 1ST BYE LANE
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-03
REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR SRI MRINGMOY SINGHA

i
e RESPONDENT NP. 2.

Advocate for : MR. A K BHUYAN
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : CrI.A./268/2018

SRI PRINCE JAISWAL
S/O- SRI RAMPAL JAISWAL

R/O- UCHAMATI
AT ROAD
P.O. AND P.S.-DOOMDOOMA
DISTRICT- TINSUKIA
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY PP
ASSAM.

2:MRINGMOY SINGHA
R/O- RAJGARH ROAD
OPPOSITE 1ST BYELANE
CHANDMARI
P.S.- CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-03
ASSAM.

3:BRAHMAPUTRA MOTORS
A PROPRIETORSHIP FIRM HAVING ITS PLACE OF BUSINESS AT RAJGARH
ROAD
OPPOSITE 1ST BYELANE
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-03. REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR SRI MRINGMOY
SINGHA.

Advocate for : MR. A K BHUYAN

Advocate for : PP

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

:: BEFORE ::

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

O R D E R

26.03.2026

The learned counsel Ms. N. Choudhury appearing for the appellant in Criminal Appeal No.299/2018 prays for an adjournment.

I have heard Mr. A.S. Ali, the learned counsel representing the Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Accordingly, the hearing is adjourned today.

List this matter again on 21.04.23026 along with Criminal Appeal Nos. 268/2018 & 49/2019.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant